Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 524 — S.F.No. 1671

An act relating to environment; providing for the chairmanship, staff, and administration of the environmental quality board; transferring the swim program from the water planning board to the department of energy, planning and development; extending the water planning board; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 116C.03, Subdivision 2a, and by adding subdivisions; Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 116C.03, Subdivisions 2 and 4; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 116C.04, Subdivisions 8 and 9; 116C.05; 116C.07; and Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 116C.03, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 116C.03, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. The board shall include as permanent members the head of the planning division commissioner of the department of energy, planning and development, the director of the pollution control agency, the commissioner of natural resources, the commissioner of agriculture, the commissioner of health, the commissioner of transportation, and a representative of the governor's office designated by the governor. The governor shall appoint five members from the general public to the board, subject to the advice and consent of the senate.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 116C.03, Subdivision 2a, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2a. The membership terms, compensation, removal, and filling of vacancies of citizens advisory committee members or public members of the board, as appropriate, on the board shall be as provided in section 15.0575.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 116C.03, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 3a. The representative of the governor's office shall serve as chairman of the board.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 116C.03, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. The commissioner of energy, planning and development board shall employ staff or consultants who will be assigned to work for the board on a continuous basis. The staff may include an executive director who shall serve in

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

the unclassified service and be responsible for administering the board's staff, work program, budget, and other duties delegated by the board. The board shall have the authority to request and require staff support from all other agencies of state government as needed for the execution of the responsibilities of the board.

- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 116C.03, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 5. The board shall contract with the department of energy, planning and development for administrative services necessary to the board's activities. The services shall include personnel, budget, payroll and contract administration.
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 116C.03, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
 - Subd. 6. The board shall adopt an annual budget and work program.

Sec. 7. SWIM TRANSFER.

The administration and maintenance of the system for water information management shall be transferred from the water planning board to the land management information center in the department of energy, planning, and development.

Sec. 8. APPROPRIATION.

Subdivision 1. \$195,000 of the appropriation made in Laws 1981, Chapter 356, Section 31, Subdivision 12, is reappropriated to the water planning board to further analyze, develop, and promote implementation of management recommendations of the 1979 framework water plan. This sum shall be available until June 30, 1983. The approved complement of the water planning board for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1983, is six. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the water planning board is extended until June 30, 1983.

Subd. 2. \$30,000 of the appropriation made in Laws 1981, Chapter 356, Section 31, Subdivision 12, is reappropriated to the department of energy, planning, and development for the purpose of section 7 of this act. This sum is available until June 30, 1983. The complement of the department is increased by one for the purpose of section 7.

Sec. 9. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 116C.04, Subdivisions 8 and 9; 116C.05; 116C.07; and Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 116C.03, Subdivision 3, are repealed.

Sec. 10. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 9 are effective July 1, 1982.

Approved March 22, 1982

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.